COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the	Matter of:		
	HIGHLAND PLUMBING, LLC ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT))))	CASE NO. 2019-00452

ORDER

On February 17, 2020, the Commission ordered Highland Plumbing, LLC (Highland Plumbing) to appear at a hearing to be held in this matter on April 24, 2020, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in the Richard Raff Hearing Room (Hearing Room 1) of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601.

On February 24, 2020, the Commission received a check in the amount of \$250 for payment of Incident 31547. A copy of the receipt for that payment is attached to this Order as Appendix A. In addition, on March 2, 2020, a representative of Highland Plumbing attended Damage Prevention Training at the Commission's offices. A copy of the sign-in sheet from that training is attached to this Order as Appendix B.

The Commission finds that Highland Plumbing has addressed to its satisfaction the probable violation cited by Staff in the Incident Report. The Commission further finds the Commission's investigation of this incident should be closed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- Highland Plumbing's payment of Staff's proposed penalty and completion
 of training is accepted and resolves the alleged violation that was the subject of the
 Incident Report.
- 2. Highland Plumbing's payment of Staff's proposed penalty is not an admission by Highland Plumbing that it willfully violated any provision of KRS Chapter 367 or any administrative regulation promulgated pursuant thereto.
- The Commission's investigation of this incident is closed and the April 24,
 2020 hearing is canceled.
 - 4. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

Commissioner Talina Mathews did not participate in this case.

ENTERED

MAR 10 2020

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2019-00452 DATED MAR 1 0 2020

ONE PAGE TO FOLLOW

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIPT OF PAYMENT

This is to acknowledge receipt of check 5503 for \$250.00 payable to Kentucky Public Service Commission on February 24, 2020 from Highland Plumbing, LLC. The check represents payment of penalty as set out in the Demand Letter of November 13, 2019 - Incident #31547.

Kent A. Chandler Executive Director

Dated February 24, 2020

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2019-00452 DATED MAR 1 0 2020

THREE PAGES TO FOLLOW

ATTENDEES FOR March 2nd, 2020 TRAINING

Party	Incident #	Print Name	Signature
A1A Electric, LLC.	31703	Robert Bodner Tee Marenk	Elent Mel
Allan Craig	31661		
Bailey & Sons Tree Service, LLC	31707	Chanse Hillard	Charge Naleard
Bozz's Excavating, LLC	31681	Brondon Boswell	Pul Bul
Brown's Heating and Air	32334	Kink Brown	Ke B
City of Owensboro	31696	Keuin Depossit	- W Depros
CLEARY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	31650	GARY WCL. FEJ	Darie Sel.
D and D Electric Company	32376	lanes Johnson	G Oh
d/b/a Fannon Construction	31682		
Highland Plumbing, LLC	31547	Grey Floyd	most
Joseph Moncada	32336	Raidy Est	
M D X, Inc.	31730 <	RANDY GRADE	Fr.
M D X, Inc.	31730	Mitch Sarto	MILLER

			91111
Maeser Service Masters, LLC	31763	EHK WHITE	CLIMO
Nobis Technology LLC	31564	Lupe Becerra	Lupe Becma
Paducah Water	31702	Kumil Trass	
Smithers Sign Co., Inc.	32251	Robert Smithers	PONTO STAGAL
Vasil Leskiv	31687	Vasil Leskin	mas
Akins Excavating Company, Inc.	31589	To flow	DAVID Brock
Neyra Paving	31750		
Underground America Inc.	31318		
		,	

ATTENDEES FOR March 2, 2020 TRAINING

Company	Print Name	<u>Signature</u>
Meeser master services	Ethen Hedses	Ghan Hedses
Mceser master services.	Ethan Hedges Andy Herndon	9-1-
	/	

*Gregory Floyd 5201 Michael Edward Ct. Louisville, KENTUCKY 40291